Annex-1

(Refers to para

2.3)

List of selected projects (91)

Report No. 5 of 2010-11.

Arunachal Pradesh
Education Sector
1 Construction of 200 seated Girls Hostel at J.N. 18/10/2005 5.15 Incomplete
College, Pasighat
2 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 2006-07 26/09/2006 14.29 Incomplete
Roads and Bridges sector
3 Construction of Motorable Suspension Bridge over 27/12/2005 13.10 Incomplete
River Lohit to connect Manchal Administrative
Circle (Span 156.55 m)
4 Construction of link road from Lhou Nallah to 27/12/2005 18.03 Incomplete
Muklto Circle Headquarter in Tawang District
5 Improvement and realignment of Porter Track from 28/10/2002 2.55 Complete
Jhang to Sulungthi (95 KMs)
Water Supply sector
6 Naharlagun Water Supply Scheme 18/02/2003 11.73 Incomplete
7 Potable drinking water supply scheme for the 06/12/2006 17.42 Incomplete
villages ot Sille, Rani, Sikabamin, Sika Tode, Oyan
at Sile
Flood Control and Irrigation sector
8 Anti-Erosion Wotks on Kley River under Lower 26/09/2002 7.31 Complete.
Subansiri District
Power sector
9 Construction of 11 KV Transmission line from 21/12/2004 2.34 Incomplete
Hawai to Kibithu
10 132 KV S/C Transmission line from Along to 03/08/2005 29.02 Incomplete
Pasighat
Assam
Education Sector
11 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan for Assam (2006-07) 29/06/2006 102.93 Incomplete
12 Infrastructure Development of Assam Textile 12/09/2006 7.41 Incomplete
Institute at Guwahati
Flood Control & Irrigation sector
13 Amreng Minor Itrigation Scheme, KADC 27/02/2002 12.00 Complete
14 Champamati Irrigation Project 31-10-05 43.85 Incomplete
Health sector
15 Construction ot 100 bedded hospital at Kokrajhar in 27/01/2005 38.52 Incomplete
BTC area
16 Assam Medical College (HOPE) 21/03/2003 20.00 Incomplete
Roads and Bridges sector
17 Improvement of Bhowraguri Kachugaon Road in 31/12/2004 23.73 Incomplete
Kokrajhar
18 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 20/1 —Nalbari Palla 20/02/2004 1.44 Incomplete
Road in Nalbari District
19 Construction Additional Two Lane Rail-Over- 27/12/2005 13.56 Complete
Bridge (ROB) on A.T. Road at Maligaon, Guwahati
(Assam)
20 Metalling and back-topping of Gossaigaon 1o 07/02/2005 19.39 Incomplete
Saraibil Road including improvement of existing
hard crust and conversion of STP bridge to RCC
bridges)

" Status in respect of SSA was as of January 2010

47




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

21 Construction of Road from Betola Chariali to 27/12/2005 7.77 Complete
Sarusajai (Bishnu Rabha Path). Guwahati (Assam)
22 Construction of Kashikotra Bamungaon Benglol 27/12/2005 11.69 Incomplete
Road
23 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 35/2, 53/2 on 29/07/2004 1.14 Incomplete
Moran Naharkatia Road in Tinsukia District with
approache
24 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 6/1, 7/1, 8/1, 8/2, 27/12/2005 4.11 Incomplete
9/1, 11/1 and 11/2 on Sepon Suftry Road in
Sivasagar District (Assam) with approaches
25 Charuali - Nagarijuli Road 18/02/2003 5.38 Incomplete
26 Udalguri - Tamulpur Road, Darrang 18/02/2003 36.32 Incomplete
27 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 38/1, 43/1, 43/3 16/05/2006 3.53 Incomplete
and 44/2 including approaches and subway on
Silchar — Hailakandi Road in Hailakandi District
28 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 2/2 — Haripur 20/02/2004 2.26 Incomplete
Sansarghat Road in Nalbari District
29 Construction of RCC Bridge No. [56/2, 159/1, 30/09/2004 3.53 Complete
163/2, 165/3, 172/2, 174/2, 177/1 and 182/2 on
Dhodar Ali Road in Sibsagar District
30 Improvement of Dhamdhama Tupalia Subankhata 31/12/2004 13.72 Complete
(DTS) Road (Metalling and black-topping of
remaining stretches including improvement of
existing metalled surface)
31 Tangla- Dimakuchi Road 18/02/2003 2.51 Complete
Water Supply sector
32 Dhubri Town Water Supply Scheme 12/09/2006 10.27 Incomplete
33 Greater Silchar Town Water Supply Scheme 30-01-03 12.30 Incomplete
Power sector
34 ST&D - Construction ot 26 Km 33 KV Agia to 18/02/2003 1.63 Complete
Maornoi line with construction of 2X2.5 MVA §/S at
Marnoi
35 ST&D — Augmentation of Hailakandi 33 KV §/S 18/02/2003 1.20 Complete
from 2X2.5 MVA to 2X5 MVA
Manipur
Education sector
36 Infrastructure Development of Manipur University 29/10/2004 3.88 Incomplete
Phase 1
37 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (2006-07) 29/06/2006 3.78 Complete
Health sector
38 Construction & equipping of 50 bedded hospital at 30/11/2006 14.37 Incomplete
Tamenglong District
39 Construction & equipping of 50 bedded hospital at 30/11/2006 14.26 Incomplete
Senapati District
Roads and Bridges
40 Construction of Bridge over Imphal River at 30/11/2006 4.71 Incomplete
Kuyamgei Mang Mapa
41 Construction of Singjamei bridge 29/10/2004 3.69 Complete
Walter supply sector
42 Augmentation of water supply scheme at Mao 28/10/2004 5.65 Complete
43 Waithou Pat Water Supply Scheme 23/03/2005 59.71 Incomplete
Power sector
44 Construction of 33/11, 2x5 MVA sub station at 17/03/2003 2.81 Complete
Maram (Senapati District)
Sports sector
45 Establishment of WNational Sports Academy at 30/11/2006 18.43 Incomplete

Khuman Lampak Sports Complex. Tmphal

48




Report No. 5 of 2010-11.

Meghalaya
Education Sector
46 Campus  Development  Project of Building 02/11/2005 3.37 Incomplete
Infrastructure of Thomas Jones Synod College,
Jowai
47 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 2006-07 26/09/2006 8.59 Complete
48 Construction of Tikrikilla College Complex, West 06/12/2006 5.43 Incomplete
Garo Hills District
Power sector
49 Sub Transmission and Distribution Scheme- Master 30/01/2003 23.19 Complete
Plan for distribution ot power in Meghalaya
50 Construcion ot 132 kv D/C line from Sarusajai to 10/03/2004 9.78 Complete
Byrnihat
Roads and Bridges sector
51 Reconstruction of Bridges and Approaches on 18/10/2005 9.01 Incomplete
Mawphlang- Balat Road
52 Improvement, widening, Strengthening including 28/12/2005 18.77 Incomplete
Reconstruction of Bridges and Culverts of Rymbai-
Tapmala-Suchen Road (1-17 km)
53 Upgradation of Double Lane and Strengthening of 18/10/2005 4.46 Incomplete
Dkhiah- Sutnga- Saipung- Moulsei- Haflong Road
(9" to 16" KM)
Water Supply sector
54 Nongpoh Urban Water Supply Scheme 26/03/2007 17.47 Incomplete
55 Jowai Water Supply Project 21/03/2003 15.41 Incomplete
Mizoram
Education sector
56 Intrastructure Development of Mizoram University 20/02/2004 23.26 Incomplete
(additional)
57 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 28/03/2006 5.11 Complete
Health sector
58 Construction of Out-Patient Department Block, Civil 21/03/2003 3.71 Incomplete
Hospital, Aizawl
59 Six bedded ICU at Civil Hospital, Aizawl 21/03/2003 1.42 Complete
Power sector
60 Power Evacuation from Thermal Power Plant, 27/02/2003 4.56 Complete
Bairabi
61 Sub-transmission and Distribution Lines — Lunglei 21/10/2002 8.30 Complete
Town
Roads and Bridges sector
62 Lungtian-Mamte Road via Vartek Kai within Lai 21/10/2003 26.65 Incomplete
ADC
63 Improvement and widening of Bawngkawn 1o 21/03/2003 6.81 Complete
Durtland Road
Water Supply sector
64 | Greater Mamit Water Supply Scheme | 13/10/2003 5.77 | Complete
Nagaland
Roads and Bridges sector
65 Dimapur to Ganeshnagar Road 30/01/2003 12.12 Incomplete
(Completion
certificate
awaited)
66 Upgradation ot Dimapur Khopanala Jalukie Peren 10/02/2006 36.73 Incomplete
Road
67 Construction of Road from Purana Bazar (NH-39 20/09/2004 21.18 Complete
Bypass) to Kohima-Bokajan Road

49




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Education
68 Sainik School at Punglwa, Kohima 19/03/2004 14.07 Incomplete
69 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (2005-06 & 2006-07) 29/03/2006 9.28 Complete
Health sector
70 Vitalisation of State Referral Hospital 19/02/2004 35.62 Incomplete
71 Up gradation of District Hospitals 26/02/2004 14.40 Incomplete
Water Supply sector
72 | Water supply schemes for Mon and Chui villages 08/11/2003 3.92 | Incomplete
Power sector
73 22.92 MW HFO based thermal Power Plant at 17/03/2004 32.00 Abandoned
Dimapur
Miscellaneous sector
74 Setting up ot State Archive at Kohima 29/06/2006 4.31 | Incomplete
Sikkim
Education Sector
75 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 28/03/2006 2.00 Complete
76 Construction of School Buildings and Rain Water 08/12/2006 11.47 Incomplete
Harvesting tor various Schools
Power sector
77 132 kv S/C transmission line from Rangit to Melli 16/01/2002 28.17 Complete
with 132/66 kv sub station at Melli
78 Remodelling of transmission and distribution 18/05/2004 22.44 Complete
network of Gangtok Town
Roads and Bridges sector
79 Construction of Rural suspension Foot Bridges (35 28/02/2002 8.90 Complete
No.)
80 Construction of Goshkan Dara Bridge over Teesta at 15/02/2006 13.38 Incomplete
Singtam
Water Supply sector
81 Extension of Gangtok Sewerage Project (Phase-11), 21/03/2003 7.00 Complete
Sikkim
82 Augmentation Water Supply Scheme tor Greater 30/07/2004 24.34 Complete
Gangtok Phase-11 in Sikkim
Tripura
Education Sector
83 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 28/03/2006 14.14 Complete
84 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (2006-07) 29/06/2006 10.66 Complete
Health sector
85 State Level Para Medical Institute at Agartala 17/03/2005 14.07 Incomplete
86 Government Medical College and Hospital at 10/10/2005 104.51 Incomplete
Agartala
Roads and Bridges sector
87 Widening  and  strengthening  of  Banikya 20/03/2006 4.77 Complete
Chawmohani to Salbagan Road (9 KM)
88 Replacement of two existing Semi Permanent 20/03/2006 4.28 Incomplete
Timber (SPT) bridges in Tripura on Kamalpur-
Maracherra- Ambassa Road by RCC bridge
Water Supply sector
89 Drinking water supply scheme for Teliamura 17/03/2003 6.21 Incomplete
90 Drinking Water Supply Scheme for Dharmanagar 27/02/2003 5.49 Complete
Power sector
91 1x21 MW Gas Thermal project at Rokhia (Unit 21/05/2004 80.94 Complete

VI

50




Annex-2

Report No. 5 of 2010-11

(Refers to para 3.2.2.2)

Roads and Bridges projects

Arunachal Pradesh
1. Construction of Motorable Suspension | Incomplete Physical progress” of the project was 27.40
Bridge over River Lohit to connect per cent.
Manchal Administrative Circle (Span Delay’ in completion of project by 11
156.55 m) months.
No detailed survey was conducted by PWD
Project Year: 2005-06 before forwarding the DPR of the project.
Approved cost: Rs. 13.10 crore This caused changes in specification of
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 8.25 bridge from steel suspension to steel arch
crore bridge due to the presence of rock strata
Due date of completion: 31.12.2008 which resulted in cost over run by Rs. 26.29
Implementing agency: Public Works lakh. The change in the specifications did
Department (PWD) not have the approval of the Ministry.
2. Counstruction of link road from Lhou | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 65 per
Nallah to Mukto Circle Headguarter in cent.
Tawang District Delay in completion of project 11 months.
Project Year: 2005-06
Approved cost: Rs. 18.03 crore
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 15.75
crore.
Due date of completion: 31.12.2008
Implementing agency: PWD
3. Improvement and realignment of | Complete Project was completed on 1.06.2007 after a
Porter Track from Jhang to Sulungthi (95 delay of 31 menths.
KMs)
Project Year: 2002-03
Approved cost: Rs. 2.55 crore
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 2.55
crore
Due date of completion: 29.10.2004
Implementing agency: PWD
Assam
4.  TImprovement of  Bhowraguri | Incomplete Physical progress ot the project was 72 per
Kachugaon Road in Kokrajhar cent.
Delay in completion of project by 23
Project Year: 2004-05 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 23.73 crore After receipt of funds from the State
Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 23.73 Government, there was a delay in release of
crore funds by Bodoland Territorial Council
Due date of completion: 31.12.2007. (BTC) to executing agency ranging from 30
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads). to 92 days.
Kokrajhar Division Reasons for delay were also due to frequent
bandhs, labour strikes. and heavy rainfall.

# Physical progress of the project in each case is as of November 2009
" Delay in completion in each project is calculated from the due date to November 2009.

51




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

5. Construction of RCC Bridge Neo. 20/1 | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 98 per
~Nalbari Palla Road in Nalbari District cent.
Delay in completion of project by 53
Project Year: 2003-04 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 1.44 crore
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 1.14
crore
Due date of completion: 30.06.2005
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),
Nalbari Division
6. Construction Additional Two Lane | Complete Project was timely completed in October
Rail-Over-Bridge (ROB) on A.T. Road at 2007.
Maligaon, Guwahati (Assam) Un-recovered/unadjusted secured advance
with the contractor to the tune of Rs. 12.00
Project Year: 2005-06 lakh as of March 2008. (372 days).
Approved cost: Rs. 13.56 crore
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 12.02
crore
Due date of completion: 30.11.2007
Implementing agency: PWD  (Roads).
Guwahati City Division
7. Metalling and back-topping of | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 83 per
Gossaigaon Lo Saraibil Road including cent.
improvement of existing hard crust and Delay in completion of project by 32
conversion of STP bridge to RCC months.
bridges) Funds of Rs. 458.26 lakh received by BTC
from the State Government in May-June
Project Year: 2004-05 2007, to the executing agencies as on
Approved cost: Rs. 19.39 crore 31.3.2008.
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 19.39
crore
Due date of completion: 31.03.2007
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges), Kokrajhar Division
8. Construction of  Kashikotra | Tncomplete Physical progress of the project was 81 per
Bamungaon Bengtol Road cent.
Delay in completion of project by 11
Project Year: 2005-06 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 11.69 crore After receipt of funds from the State
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 11.69 Government, BTC took 100 to 303 days in
crore releasing funds to executing agency.
Due date of completion: 27.12.2008
[mplementing agency: PWD (Roads),
Bogaigaon Division
9. Construction of RCC Bridge No. 35/2, | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 68 per

53/2 on Moran Naharkatia Road in
Tinsukia District with approaches

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 1.14 crore

Total releases to State by GOIL: Rs. 1.04
crore

Due date of completion: 31.12.2005
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),
Dibrugarh Division

cent.

Delay in completion of project by 47
months.

Project was delayed due to contractor’s
lackadaisical attitude towards completion of
work.

Non-recovery of secured advance of
Rs. 9.00 lakh from contractor as of March
2008. (844 days)




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

10. Counstruction of RCC Bridge No. 6/1, | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 0 per

71, 8/1,8/2,9/1, 11/1 and 11/2 on Sepon cent.

Suffry Road in Sivasagar District Delay in completion of project by 30

(Assam) with approaches months.
Though the project was approved in
December 2005. the tender was accepted in

Project Year: 2005-06 May 2008 after a lapse of two and half

Approved cost: Rs. 4.11 crore years.

Total releases to State by GOIL: Rs. 1.30

crore

Due date of completion: 31.05.2007

Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),

Sonari Division

11. Charuali — Nagarijuli Road Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 43 per
cent.

Project Year: 2002-03 Delay in completion of project by 52

Approved cost: Rs. 5.38 crore months.

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 4.92

crore

Due date of completion: 31.07.2005

Implementing agency: Border Roads

Organisation (BRO)

12. Udalguri - Tamulpur Road, Darrang | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 57 per
cent.

Project Year: 2002-03 Delay in completion of project by 20

Approved cost: Rs. 36.32 crore months.

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 33.46

crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2008

[mplementing agency: BRO

13. Construction of RCC Bridge No. | Tncomplete Physical progress of the project was 0 per

38/1. 43/1, 43/3 and 44/2 including cent.

approaches and subway on Silchar — Delay in completion of project by 24

Hailakandi Road in Hailakandi District months.

Project Year: 2006-07

Approved cost: Rs. 3.53 crore

Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 1.11

crore

Due date ot completion: 30.11.2007

Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),

Hailakandi Division

14. Construction of RCC Bridge No. 2/2 | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 83 per

- Haripur Sansarghat Road in Nalbari
District

Project Year: 2003-04

Approved cost: Rs. 2.26 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 1.83
crore

Due date of completion: 30.06.2005
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),
Nalbari Division

cent.
Delay in completion of project by 53
months.

53




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

15. Construction of RCC Bridge No.
156/2, 159/1, 163/2, 165/3, 172/2, 174/2,
177/1 and 182/2 on Dhodar Ali Road in
Sibsagar District

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 3.53 crore

Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 3.21
crore

Due date of completion: 31.12.2005
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),
Sonari Division

Complete

Project was completed on 18.02.2008 after
a delay of 25 months.

Non-adjustment of advance of Rs. 7.00 lakh
from contractor as of 31.3.2008. (256 days)
Though the bridge recorded to have been
completed. However, the approaches of the
bridge remained incomplete as the
administrative approval had not been
accorded.. Thus, the RCC bridge could not
be put to use.

16. Improvement of Dhamdhama Tupalia
Subankhata (DTS) Road (Metalling and
black-topping of remaining stretches
including improvement of existing
metalled surface)

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 13.72 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 13.72
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2007
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges), N.K. road Division

Complete

Project was completed on 5.09.2008 after a
delay of 17 months.

After receipt of funds from the State
Government, BTC took 121 days in
releasing the funds to the executing agency.
Project also delayed due to law and order
problem and natural coustraints like flood.
rain etc.

Manipur

17. Construction ot Bridge over Imphal
River at Kuyamgei Mang Mapa

Project Year: 2006-07

Approved cost: Rs. 4.71 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 4.12
crore

Due date of completion: 28.11.2008
Implementing agency: PWD, Bridge
Division

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 65 per
cent.

Delay in completion of project by 12
months.

18. Construction of Singjamei bridge

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 3.69 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 3.35
crore

Due date of completion: 31.10.2006
[mplementing agency: PWD, Bridge
Division

Complete

Project was completed on 16.11.2009 after
a delay of 36 months.

Undue benefit of Rs. 11.91 lakh to the
contractor on account of additional payment
as hire charges for material needed for
staging/formwork as the same was included
in the rate quoted by the contractor.

Meghalaya

19. Reconstruction of Bridges and
Approaches on Mawphlang- Balat Road

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 9.01 crore

Total releases to State by GOIL: Rs. 7.87
crore

Due date of completion: 18.11.2008
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges)

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 86 per
cent.

Delay in completion of project by 12
months.

Non-deduction of tax amounting Rs. 6.34
lakh under MVAT Act (Meghalaya Value
Added Tax) at source from the contractor.

54




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

20. Improvement, widening, | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 89 per
Strengthening including Reconstruction cent.
of Bridges and Culverts of Rymbai- Delay in completion of project by 23
Tapmala-Suchen Road (1-17 km) months.
Non-levy of penalty for delayed delivery of
Project Year: 2005-06 materials resulted in undue benefit to the
Approved cost: Rs. 18.77 crore contractor by Rs. 9.81 lakh.
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 16.40
crore
Due date of completion: 31.12.2007
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges)
21. Upgradation of Double Lane and | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 100
Strengthening of  Dkhiah-  Sutnga- per cent but CC awaited.
Saipung- Moulsei- Haflong Road (9" to Delay in completion of project by 12
16" KM) months.
Excess expenditure of Rs. 16.64 lakh due to
Project Year: 2005-06 payment of higher rate preferred by the
Approved cost: Rs. 4.46 crore contractor on carriage malerials against the
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 3.89 a]ready appr()ved cost estimate by the
crore Ministry.
Due date of completion: 18.11.2008
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges)
Mizoram
22. Lungtian-Mamte Road via Vartek | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 90 per
Kai within Lai ADC cent.
Delay in completion of project by 37
Project Year: 2003-04 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 26.65 crore Project delayed due to improper planning
Total releases to State by GOT: Rs. 24.77 viz.. frequent revision of estimates, lack of
crore monitoring, supervision by PWD. Roads
Due date of completion: 31.10.2006 and Bridges department.
ITmplementing agency: PWD (Roads and The department had to re-execute the work
Bridges) at a cost of Rs. 135.00 lakh as the work
executed by the earlier coutractor was
proven sub standard.
11 nos. bailey bridges components procured
in September 2005 valuing Rs. 146.00 lakh
remained unutilized at site for 2 years and
11 months (July 2008).
Against the actual achievement of 68 per
cent (as of August 2008), the Engineer
PWD recorded (November 2007) 97 per
cent physical completion and 100 per cent
utilization, although Rs.718.00 lakh was
lying unutilized under PW deposit.
23. Tmprovement and widening of Complete Project was cowpleted in time in May

Bawngkawn to Durtland Road

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 6.81 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 6.81
crore

Due date of completion: 29.05.2004
[mplementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges)

2004.

The implementing Division issued (May
2003 & February 2004) 23 work orders of
Rs. 2.62 crore to 22 different contractors
relating to construction ot seven RCC Slab
Culverts (Rs. 0.52 crore), fitteen retaining
walls (Rs. 1.50 crore) and pavement work
(Rs. 0.60 crore) without inviting tenders in
contravention of the conditions of
administrative approval and section 16.1 of

55




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

the CPWD Works Manual. Accepting the
audit observation, the Department replied
that due to urgency. the work orders were
issued without inviting tenders.

Nagaland

24. Dimapur to Ganeshnagar Road

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 12.12 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 11.11
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2004
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges), Dimapur Division

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 100
per cent but CC awaited.

Delay in completion of project by 68
months.

25. Upgradation of Dimapur Khopanala
Jalukie Peren Road

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 36.73 crore

Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 33.06
crore

Due date of completion: 29.02.2008
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges), Dimapur Division

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 90 per
cent.

Delay in completion of project by 21
months.

26. Construction of Road from Purana
Bazar (NH-39 Bypass) to Kohima-
Bokajan Road

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 21.18 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 19.25
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2006
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges), Dimapur Division

Complete

Project was completed on 29.09.2006 after
a delay of six months.

Sikkim

27. Construction of Rural suspension
Foot Bridges (35 No.)

Project Year: 2001-02

Approved cost: Rs. 8.90 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 8.83
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2005
Implementing agency: Rural Departiment

Complete

Project was completed on 2.05.2006 after a
delay of 13 months.

Finalisation of new works delayed the
completion of the project.

28. Construction of Goshkan Dara Bridge
over Teesta at Singtam

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 13.38 crore

Total releases to State by GOIL: Rs. 8.40
crore

Due date of completion: 15.02.2008
Implementing agency: PWD

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 45 per
cent.

Delay in completion of project by 21
months.

Project delayed as the work order was
issued late in January 2007 after receipt of
1" installment. The work was slow during
monsoon season as the worksite is in the
bank of river Teesta.

56




Project details
Tripura

Status

Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Audit findings

29. Widening and strengthening of
Banikya Chawmohani to Salbagan Road
(9 KM)

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 4.77 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 4.19
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2008
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads)

Complete

Project was completed on 4.08 2009 after a
delay of 16 months.

30. Replacement of two existing Semi
Permanent Timber (SPT) bridges in
Tripura on Kamalpur- Maracherra-
Ambassa Road by RCC bridge

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 4.28 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 3.74
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2008
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads)

Incomplete

Physical progress ot the project was 38 per
cent.

Delay in completion of project by 20
months.

Delay in starting the project was due to
inordinate delay of 28 months in sending
the proposal for land acquisition to the
appropriate authority (Tan. 2008). The
issue is yet not settled (July 2008) and there
was also delay in tender process.

57




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Annex-3

Refers to para 3.2.2.3

Water Supply projects

Arunachal Pradesh

1. Naharlagun Water Supply Scheme

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 11.73 crore

Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 11.04 crore

Due date of completion: 28.02.2005
[mplementing Agency: Public Health
Engineering Department (PHED)

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 100 per
cent but Completion Certificate awaited.
Delay in completion of project by 57 months.
Cost over run ot Rs. 3.86 crore provided by
the State Govt.

2. Potable drinking water supply | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 25 per
scheme for the villages of Sille, Rani, cent.
Sikabamin, Sika Tode, Oyan at Sile Pace of progress of project is very slow.
Project Year: 2006-07
Approved cost: Rs. 17.42 crore
Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 10.49 crore
Due date tor completion 31.12.2009
[mplementing Agency: PHED
Assam
3. Dhubri Town Water Supply Scheme | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 21 per
cent.
Project Year: 2007-08 Delay in completion by 14 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 10.27 crore
Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 6.28 crore
Due date for completion was
30.9.2008.
Implementing Agency: Assam Urban
Walter supply and Sewerage Board
4. Greater Silchar Town Water Supply | Incomplete Physical progress ot the project was 93 per
Scheme cent.
Delay in completion by 56 months.
Project Year: 2002-03
Approved cost: Rs. 12.30 crore
Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 11.59 crore
Due date of completion was 31.3.2005
[mplementing Agency: Assam Urban
Water supply and Sewerage Board
Nagaland
5. Water supply schemes for Mon and | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 97 per

Chui villages

Project Year: 2003-04

Approved cost: Rs. 3.92 crore

Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 3.66 crore

Due date ot completion: 31.03.2005.
[mplementing Agency: PHED,
Kohima

cent.

Delay in completion by 56 months.

Delay was mainly due to dispute between
water resources donor beneticiary villages.

58




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Mizoram
6. Greater Mamit Water Supply | Complete o Project was completed on 28.09.2007 afier a
Scheme delay of 11 months.
® Project delayed due to improper planning of
the department in finalizing proper site and
Project Year: 2003-04 spending of project funds on non approved
Approved cost: Rs. 5.77 crore items.
Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 5.29 crore
Due date of completion: 31.10.2006
Implementing Agency: PHED, Aizwal
Manipur
7. Augmentation of water supply | Complete e Project was completed on 26.11 2009 after a
scheme at Mao delay of 36 months.
e Excess payment of Rs. 30 lakh was made to
Project Year: 2004-05 supplier for supply of Ductile Tron Pipes. The
Approved cost: Rs. 5.65 crore department accepted (November 2008) the
Total releases to State by GOI: excess payment.
Rs. 5.15 crore
Due date of completion: 31.10.2006.
Implementing Agency: PHED,
Manipur
8. Waithou Pat Water Supply Scheme | Incomplete o Physical progress of the project was 80 per
cent.
Project Year: 2004-05 e Delay in completion by 20 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 59.71 crore e The scheme was provided for construction of
Total releases to State by GOL 3 m wide black top road for a length of 5.58
Rs. 38.54 crore Km over the embankment around Waithou
Due date for completion was Pat to facilitate inspection and to promote
31.3.2008. tourism. The Department awarded (June-July
[mplementing Agency: PHED, 2007) six works for construction of the road at
Manipur a cost of Rs.72.54 lakh, for completion by
August 2008. However, as the embankment
around Waithou Pat had not been completed,
the works could not be taken up till June
2008. Thus, the award ot road work betore
completion of the embankment was indicative
ot lack of foresight in planning.
* The Executive Engineer, Monitoring &
Evaluation Division, who was executing the
scheme at Waithou Pat, parked huge NLCPR
funds in DDO bank account (No.
1038412833-SBI, Paona Bazar, Imphal)
against the central treasury rules.  The
retention ranged from Rs.0.31 crore Lo
Rs. 5.62 crore during 2000-08.  This is
indicative of lack of financial control.
Tripura
9. Drinking water supply scheme for | Incomplete * Physical progress ot the project was 100 per

Teliamura

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 6.21 crore

Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 5.72 crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.20006.
[mplementing Agency: PHED

cent but CC awaited.

Delay in completion of project by 44 months.
Project was delayed due to non availability of
land. delay in finalisation of tender, delay in
issue ot work order and delay in tinalisation
of fresh drawings & designs.

Loss of interest of Rs.7.00 lakh due to
unauthorized payment of interest free
mobilization advance to the contractor.

59




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

10. Drinking Water Supply Scheme | Complete * Project was completed on 5.01.2008 afier a

for Dharmanagar delay of 21 months.

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 5.49 crore

Total releases to State by GOI:

Rs. 5.05 crore

Due date ot completion: 31.03.2006.

Implementing Agency: PHED

Meghalaya

11. Nongpoh Urban Water Supply | Incomplete * Physical progress of the project was 78.88 per

Scheme cent.

Project Year: 2006-07

Approved cost: Rs. 17.47 crore

Total releases to State by GOI:

Rs. 15.26 crore

Due date for completion is 31.3.2010

Implementing Agency: PHED

12. Jowai Water Supply Project Incomplete Physical progress ot the project was 50 per
cent.

Project Year: 2002-03 Delay in completion of project by 56 months.

Approved cost: Rs.15.41 crore Non-adjustment of mobilization advance of

Total releases to State by GOL Rs. 21.85 lakh.

Rs. 12.30 crore Non-deduction of tax amounting Rs. 13.78

Due date for completion was lakh under MVAT Act (Meghalaya Value

31.3.2005 . Added Tax) at source from the contractor.

Implementing Agency: PHED Non deduction of TDS of Rs. 1.52 lakh.
Non-deduction of security deposit of Rs. 0.74
lakh from contractor. .Excess expenditure of
Rs. 38.16 lakh towards of execution of earth
work beyond the estimated provision.
Excess expenditure of Rs. 19.09 lakh on
metalling and black topping which was 40 per
cent above the estimated cost.

Sikkim

13. Augmentation of Water Supply | Complete Project was completed on 13.10.2009 after a

Scheme for Greater Gangtok Phase-I1
in Sikkim

Project Year: 2004-05
Approved cost: Rs. 24.34 crore
Total releases to State by
Rs. 22.64 crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.20006.
Implementing Agency: PHED,
Ganglok

GOI:

delay of 42 months.

Reason for delay in completion of the project
was due to delay in execution of works by the
contractor.

60




(Refers to para 3.2.2.5)

Annex-4

Power projects

Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Arunachal Pradesh

1. Construction of 11 KV Transmission line
from Hawai to Kibithu

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 2.34 crore

Total releases to State by GOT: Rs. 2.15 crore
Due date for completion: 31.12.2006
Implementing Agency: Department of Power,
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
60 per cent.

Delay in completion of the project by
35 months.

2. 132 KV S/C Transmission line trom Along
to Pasighat

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 29.02 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 19.65 crore
Due date for completion: August 2008
Implementing Agency: Department of Power,
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
57 per cent.

Delay in completion ot project by 15
months.

Procurement of 59.2 Km Aluminium
Conductors- Steel Reinforced( ACSR)
conductors of Rs. 165.75 lakh from
two local firms in February-March
2007 was lying unutilized as of May
2008.

Delay in revising of DPR by State
Plan Department (20 months) resulted
in cost escalation of the project by
Rs. 2.02 crore. (from Rs. 27.00 crore
to Rs. 29.02 crore).

Assam

3. ST&D - Construction ot 26 Km 33 KV
Agia to Mornoi line with construction of
2X2.5 MVA S/S at Mornoi

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 1.63 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 1.63 crore
Due date for completion: 31.07.2005
Implementing  Agency:  Assam  State
Electricity Board

Complete

Project was completed on 29.02.2008
after a delay of 31 months.

Project was delayed due to non-
receipl of materials in time, non-
receipt of forest clearance and
hindrances from local people as
reported by Assam State Electricity
Board.

The measurement of work executed
was not maintained in the division.
As per records, the expenditure
incurred was Rs. 71.00 lakh whereas
UC turnished to GOI was for Rs. 163
lakh. In the absence of evidence of
execution of work submission ot UC
for Rs. 163 lakh appeared irregular.

4. ST&D - Augmentation of Hailakandi 33
KV S/S from 2X2.5 MVA 10 2X5 MVA

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 1.20 crore

Total releases to State by GOT: Rs. 0.80 crore
Due date for completion: 31.03.2005
Implementing  Agency:  Assam  State
Electricity Board

Complete

Project was completed on 26.08.2005
after a delay of 4 months

61




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Nagaland

5.22.92 MW HFO based thermal Power Plant | Abandoned Department foreclosed the project in

at Dimapu May 2005 atter incurring Rs. 32 crore
towards construction of building and

Project Year: 2003-04 procurement of machinery and

Approved cost: Rs. 105.27 crore equipment. M/s. BHEL handed over

Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 32.00 crore the project on ‘as is where is basis’ to

Due date for completion: May 2005 the department in July 2006. This has

Implementing Agency: BHEL, Public Sector resulted in infructuous expenditure of

Unit of GOI Rs. 32 crore apart trom the objectives
of the project remaining unachieved.
Further, the condition of the
machinery and equipments was also
deteriorating due to prolonged
exposure to sun and rain.

Mizoram

6. Power Evacuation from Thermal Power | Complete Project was completed in December

Plant, Bairabi 2007 after a delay of 39 months.
Delay in execution of the project by

Project Year: 2002-03 the contractor and due to diversion of

Approved cost: Rs. 4.56 crore funds.

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 4.56 crore

Due date for completion: 30.09.2004

Implementing Agency: Power and Electricity

Department,

7. Sub-transmission and Distribution Lines — | Complete Project was completed in time in May

Lunglei Town 2004.

Material worth Rs. 0.77 lakh were

Project Year: 2002-03 lying unutilized at site. The

Approved cost: Rs. 8.30 crore department accepted the observation.

Due date for completion: 14.05.2004

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 8.30 crore

Implementing Agency: Power and Electricity

Department

Manipur

8. Construction of 33/11, 2x5 MVA sub | Complete Project was completed on 14.09.2006

station at Maram (Senapati District) after a delay of 17 months.

Project Year: 2002-03 Idling of material of Rs. 11.11 lakh

Approved cost: Rs. 2.81 crore due to excess purchase of line

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 2.81 crore material (January 2006 to Navember

Due date for completion: 31.03.2005 2008). The deparunent accepted the

Implementing Agency: Electricity observation.

Department, Govt. of Manipur Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 80.85
lakh due to finalisation of tender
without ascertaining the
manufacturer’s price for various
equipments.

Tripura

9. 1x21 MW Gas Thermal project at Rokhia | Complete Project was completed in time in

(Unit VIII)

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 80.94 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 78.06 crore
Due date for completion: 31.12.2008
Implementing Agency: Department of Power,
Govt. of Tripura

November 2007.

Non-adjustiment of work advance of
Rs. 9.00 lakh even after lapse of 31
months from the date of advance. (as
on May 2008)

62




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Meghalaya

10. Sub Transmission and Distribution
Scheme- Master Plan for distribution of power
in Meghalaya

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 23.19 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 22.84 crore
Due date for completion: 30.06.2005
Implementing Agency: Meghalaya State
Electricity Board

Complete

Project was completed on 8.05.2007
after a delay of 22 months.

11. Construction of 132 KV/C line from
Sarusajai to Byrnihat

Project Year: 2003-04

Approved cost: Rs. 9.78 crore

Total releases to State by GOT: Rs. 9.78 crore
Due date for completion: 30.06.2005
Implementing  Agency: Assam  State
Electricity Board

Complete

Project was completed on 8.05.2007
after a delay of 22 months

Sikkim

12. 132 kv S/C transmission line trom Rangit
to Melli with 132/66 kv sub station at Melli

Project Year: 2001-02

Approved cost: Rs. 28.17 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 28.17 crore
Due date for completion: 31.08.2004
Implementing Agency: Department of Power,
Govt. of Sikkim

Complete

Project was completed on 30.06.2005
after a delay of 10 months.

Reasons for delay were revision of
work estimate and paucity of tunds.

13. Remodelling of transmission and
distribution network of Gangtok Town

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 22.44 crore

Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 21.09 crore
Due date for completion: 28.02.2006
Implementing Agency: Department of Power,
Govt. of Sikkim

Complete

Project was completed on 31.03.2009
after a delay of 37 months.

Reasons for delay were paucity of
funds due to higher tender rates
which escalated the cost of project,
execution of works at busy Gangtok
Town and high rainfall during most
part of the year.

Undue benefit to the contractor by
Rs. 21.60 lakh due to allowing
original rates instead of negotiated
rates agreed by the contractor.

Cost overrun of Rs. 7.44 crore due to
frequent revision of scope of work.

63




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Annex-5

(Refers to para 3.2.2.6)

Health projects
| |
Assam
1. Construction of 100 bedded hospital at | Incomplete ® Physical progress of the project was
Kokrajhar in BTC area 100 per cent but CC awaited.
e Delay in completion of project by 22
Project Year: 2004-05 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 38.52 crore ® Project delayed due to mnon-
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 38.52 crore availability of free site till January
Due date for completion was 31.1.2008. 2006 and repeated bandh calls for
Implementing Agency: NBCC about 123 days.
2. Assam Medical College (HOPE) Incomplete ® Physical progress ot the project was
99 per cent.
Project Year: 2002-03 ® Delay in completion of the project by
Approved cost: Rs. 20.00 crore 47 months.
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 18.40 crore e Undue benefit to  contractor
Due date for completion: 31.12.2005 amounting Rs. 9.00 lakh due to non-
Implementing Agency: Empowered Committee provisioning of recovery clause of
at State Level and Institute Project Management interest in the agreement.
Committee e Construction of substandard building
of surgical complex, morgue
building and laundry building at a
cost of Rs.10.36 crore resulted in
non-availing the required facilities.
Nagaland
3. Vitalisation of State Referral Hospital Incomplete e Physical progress of the project was
85.88 per cent.
Project Year: 2003-04 e Delay in completion of the project by
Approved cost: Rs. 35.62 crore 56 months.
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 31.69 crore e An amount of Rs. 300.00 lakh was
Due date for COlTlplCtiOll was 31.3.2005 immcurred  towards Clea[‘ing past
Implementing Agency: Directorate of Medical liabilities.
Services
4. Upgradation of District Hospitals Incomplete e Physical progress of the project was
85.91 per cent.
Project Year: 2003-04 e Delay in completion of the project
Approved cost: Rs. 14.40 crore by 47 months.
Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 12.35 crore e Upgradation of 2 out of 10 district
Due date for completion was 31.12.2005 hospitals was yet to be completed
Implementing Agency: Directorate of Medical (as of October 2008).
Services, Govt. of Nagaland
Mizoram
5. Construction of Out-Patient Department | Incomplete ® Physical progress of the project was

Block, Civil Hospital, Aizawl

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 3.71 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 3.45 crore
Due date for completion: 31.03.2006
[mplementing Agency: PWD Aizwal

90 per cent

Delay in completion of the project by
44 months.

There was a deviation from the DPR
in down sizing the floor area by
1629.99 Sqm of the OPD block. This
resulted in non creation of some of
the departments’ viz. Radio- therapy,
Psychiatry, pain clinic, Surgery, Eye
etc. thereby depriving the
beneficiaries of the outpatient services
and ancillary tacilities.

64




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Manipur

6. Construction & equipping of 50 bedded
hospital at Tamenglong District

Project Year: 2006-07

Approved cost: Rs. 14.37 crore

Total releases to State by GOIL: Rs. 4.53 crore
Due for completion by 28.11.2008
Implementing Agency: Directorate of Health
Services, Govt. of Manipur

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
7 per cent.
Delay in completion of the project by
12 months.

7. Construction & equipping of 50 bedded
hospital at Senapati District

Project Year: 2006-07

Approved cost: Rs. 14.26 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 8.98 crore
Due for comipletion by 28.11.2008
Implementing Agency: Directorate of Health
Services, Govt. of Manipur

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
30 per cent.

Delay in completion of the project by
12 months.

Tripura

8. State Level Para Medical Institute at Agartala

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 14.07 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 12.85 crore
Due for completion: 31.3.2008

[mplementing Agency: Directorate of Health
and Family Welfare, Govt. of Tripura

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
89.54 per cent.

Delay in completion of the project by
20 months.

The delay occurred due to the
Directorate of Health and Family
Welfare handing over the site to
Tripura Housing Board only in
3/2006 after one year from the date
of approval.

9. Government Medical College and Hospital at
Agartala

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 104.51 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 94.06 crore
Due date tor completion: November 2009
Implementing Agency: Directorate of Health
and Family Welfare, Govt. of Tripura

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
93.85 per cent.

Unauthorised payment of interest
free mobilisation advance to the
contractor resulted in loss of interest
ot Rs. 158.00 lakh.

65




99

skep 69¢ S00TElE -Op- 700T° €01 wogy autj vorssiwsuel ], HAAN ¢E JO Uonannsuoy
skep 01¢ 900T1'1¢€ -Op- S00T9°0¢ eAe[eySaq Ul 1aM0d 10 uonnqguIsIp 10y
skep Oz 1 Y00T € 1€ -Op- £00TCl'E Ue|d JRISEN-2WIYas uonnqrisi] pue uoissiwsuel | -qng
skep (LT LO0TCL'Y -Op- LO0T T 8C
skep 081 LO0TTI1 -Op- 900T°6'9¢ uehiyqy vysyiys esreg
282110 poukg sauof sewoy ] Jo
skep 081 9007 L1 -op- 900T°1°1¢€ armonaselul Suippng Jo 193ford wswdojaaaq sndwe )
(wy £1-1) proy uayong
eewde[-requIAY JO SHAAMD pue saSpLIq JO UONON)SU0IL
skep 0ST 9007 ST -op- G007 TI'8T Surpnour SuruayISuans ‘SUItOPIM YUt AoIdw]
(W 91-p) peoy Fuopjey-1asnoN-Fundieg-eFuing
skep 081 900T'L'¥T -op- S00T'IT'L -yeny( Jo FuruayiFuans pue auey ajqnop jo uonepeiddn
1odar aje)s ay (saBpuiq 1) peoy iefeg Fuepydmeln
skep 081 9007 S €1 Ul 9qe[IeA® JON S00T1T°L uo sayoroaddy pue saSprig 10 Uo1ONIISU0IAY eAe[eySoIN
s&ep 01§ 900CTEC 0L'1 00T 01°8¢ [Mezly
skep 7yl 00T 8 el 49\ £00TE’TC 1e Jendsoy JIAID e Suiping 440 JO Uonannsuo)
sAep LgL co0T’1'8 18°0 £€00CClIE
skep €7 €00C 1Ty 19°0 £00T° € 1T JMeZIY ‘eitdsoy [IATD e (101 Pappag-Xig
skep £9] L00TY' ¢ 9L 900C°01°91
skep 467 900C° eVl 9’6 S00T9°0¢
sKep /¢ 00T €T 65t 0027 0T ANIS1aATuN] WRI0ZIA 10 juatadojaAap aimponyseiju] weI0ZIN
skep Oyl 900T°L'ST 99°0 900T°¢'8
skep 9t¢ 900C°L9 0S'L Y00CT11°€
skep g1 Y007 €' €T 0S'1 €00T'11'8 sade|iA My pue vopy 1oj awayds Ajddng 11ty
skep ¢ | L0O0T £°6C €CL 90019
skep 6v¢ S00T'11°ST s ¥00T'+'9T puredeN ul sjepdsoy Jowsig Jo uonepessdn
skep 9, LO0T 101 L€ 900T°6'9¢
sfep ¢ S00T6°61 018 S00T9°0¢ peos uefeyog-ewiyoy o}
SKep 611 S00TT91 7L ¥00T'6'07 | (ssed Aq € HN) Jezeg PuRIng WO PROI JO UOHONISU0) | pur[eieN

judun)redap/Louade juaunpaedaq/Lauase | (24040 up saadmy) spunj
3unpndIX? 03 dunnaaxa ayy 0) $2)€)S 0) [0  IY) JO SB[ 139fload ap yo aweN

UOISSTWISUEI) Ul AB[d( = UOISSTWSURI) Jo a)e(] Aq Pasedfalt spuny Jo e

SINUISE SUNNIIXI 0) SPUNJ JO ISBI[AI UI AP
(T'p eied 03 s213J9Y)

9-XoUUy

110107 fo ¢ "oN Joday



L9

(0v°0) S00T 68
sKep 3¢ (06°0) S00TE'ST LT'T £00Z°01°6C 1awe(Furg je 19411 jeydw] 12A0 SEPLIG JO UOLONISUO])
8007 €°0€
900T € LT
900TCI'LT
900T 811
sKep pgg 9007°9°L 8y 9007°6°C1
9007°€'ST
S00Z0L LI
sKep 87| S00T01°LT Se'l S00Z°01°1¢
sKep 61¢ S00C LY €T £002°01°8¢C 0B\ I8 2wayog A|ddng 1e A Jo uonvusWSY
(92°0)500T°01°€1
(€1°0)S00T L 11
skep 617 (LS°0)S00T°L'T L6°0 S00TT 01
(ST°0)S00T€ 1€
H#0°0)¥00TT1 €1

skep g1¢ (1L0)¥00T6'T 00T ¥00C 1°C1
sAep 6€T €00TTI'T 80 €00T€'L UIBIRTA] J& UOTJRIS-qNS JO UOTR|[E)SU] andep
skep ¢¢ LOOTS¥ -op- L00TT'ST
s&ep L 900TL'TT -op- 9007 €'8T 90-500¢ 103 ueAlyqy BYsyIyS eleg
(wry
s&ep 081 LO0T' 18 -op- 900T°9°S T1°6) ueseqes o ueynuaoy ) viyiueg jo uawasoidwy
0/6
skep 8% 01 0LT pue (/7 wamilag -op- €00T LT emuwer[o] je Ajddns 191 A,
skep ¢y S00TTHT -op- ¥00TTI'8
0/6
sAep (16 01 0S| pue £/6 uaamjag -op- €007 T LT JeFeuvweaey( je Ajddns 19w\
a8pug DOV £q prOY BSSEQUIY BLAYIBIBIA
s{ep 06 LOOT'O1'ST -op- 900T°9v1 -mdjewey uo a5puq 1 4§ Funsixa 'sou g jo juawadejday
sdep 08 LOOTOT'LT -op- L00T'9'6C
SA®ep THCT S00TTI 1 -op- S00TELI 9391709 Jed1pawr k1ed 19Ad] a1elg pindiiy
s&ep 69¢ S00T6°C -op- ¥00T°6'0C eAejey3ay w jeyiurly oj jefesnieg

judun)redap/Aoudde juaunyaeda/Aduase | (21043 ui saadny) Spuny
Fupnaaxm o) SunnIAXI Ay 0y saye)g 0) [05) Y} JO IseIA.L 393[0ad ayp yo swreN

UOISSTWISUR.I) Ul AB[d(]  UOISSIUISUE.I} JO d)1B(] Pased[a.a spun g Jo e

11-0107 fo § *on Jodoy



89

s&ep (L R00C€LT edl LOOTTI LI JeysISed a83(10) N[ Ul
sKkep g/7 900C 671 9L'1 S00TIT'L "019 U WNLIOJPIE ‘[IS0Y (LT $HBIS ()7 JO UOBDILISUOD)
s&ep 19 9007'9°ST 80°¢ 900T°£'6C
skep 711 00T TI'S S8°C 00T’ L'ST nmsiq
sep 617 €00TL VI 00'T 200769 LISUBGNS JOMO[ 19PUTL I9ALE £313] JO JIOM UOISOIS BUY
jeydiseq 03 Juoly ysopeiq
skep 701 9007 €°6C 0L'T S00T'T1°81 WOy uf[ uoIssiusuet] /S AN Z€1 JO UORIILISU0D) [eyoruTLY
x3[dwo)) spods yedwey
s&Aep Sy | LOOT'9°ET 18°S 9007 11°0¢ urwnyy & AWapeoy suods [EUonEN JO JUaystqeisy
nedeusg
skep yf 800T°€'8T (a4 900T'1T°0¢ 1e Jejrdsoy pappagq (¢ jo Suiddinba pue uononnsue)
Suojguowe ],
skep ¢¢p 8007 ¢'8T €Sy 900C° 11°0¢ je [esrdsoy pappaq g jo Suiddinba pue uonannsuo)
vdey Suey
sKep 667 LOOTT1°0T 8t 1 900C°11°0¢ 128weAry 1@ 1Al [eydw] 1240 9FPLIQ 0 UONINNS0D)
(LL'S) 800T €0€
s£ep ST (€v'v) LOOTTT 6T 6911 LO0T 98T
LO0TTE
LOOTELT
900T°8° 1€
skep 161 900C°6°S 9T'L 9009 1T
900C €8¢
skep 6¢¢ S00T01°¥C 6S'Y S00T €¥C awayag Ajddng 12jep 184 noyT A
skep 877 (LE£0)800T 911 LEO L00T 69T
skep 617 (99°1)900T°6°C 69'1 S00TTI'LT [1-aseyq
skep Ge¢ S00T'01°6¢ 01’1 £007°01°6¢C ‘Kyssaatun) andiueip §o Juawdo[aAdp amdnyselyu]
(F€0) LOOT11°6C
skep G (Z1°0) LOOT'89 ¥€0 LOOT'L'S
(S2°0)900T°Z1°61
(ST°0)900T°01°€T
(06°0)900T°T°1T
skep L6¢ (£0°0)S00T°0T°LT w1 S00T'01°8T

judunpredap/Loudde juaunaedaq/Aduase | (21040 u1 saadny) spunj
Funnaaxa 0y Sunnaaxa ay) 0y S2)E)S 0) [05) | YY) Jo ASLI[AI 333foad a3y o sureN

UoISSTWISUeI) Ul AB[d(  UOISSIWSUE.I) JO dje(] Aq Pased[da spung Jo e

110107 fo ¢ "oN Joday



69

judunyaedap/Adudge
Fupnaaxm o)

uoIssTwsue.I) ui Aeppq

judunredd/Aouase
SunnIAXI Ay 0y
UOISSTUISUB.I) JO d1e([

21043 w1 Saadny

saye)g§ 0) [05)
Pasea[da spunyg

spuny
31} Jo ased[1
Jo e

393[0ad ayp yo swreN

sAep G671 (ZT0) 800T €8T
sAep 966 (9%°0) LOOT' LTI
sAep 898 (61°1) LOOT'E9
s&ep (6. (£€°0) 900T°C1°81 1]V epoy(q uo Z/g8 1 Pue [/LL] THLY T/TLY “€/S9]
sKep L0p (€2°1) S00T1T°0€ 1T¢ ¥00T° 60T ‘T/E91 “1/661 T/9S1 0N 28pug DOY J0 uonannsuo;)
sAep 88/ 9002°01°ST proy eneyIeyeN
sKep 65t S00TTT0€ v0'1 ¥00T L 6T UTIOJA U0 T/EG PUB T/SE 0N dFpLIg DY J0 uonannsuo)
sKep 8501 (90°0) L00TTTI
sKep 619 (91°1) S00T11°0€ proy jeydiesueg
sKep ggy (01°0) S00T'L'TT €81 ¥00T°T°0¢ aduey uo 7/z 0N 28pug DY JO UOHINLSUO)
sAep 46 L00T €TT Y'Y 9007162 neyemnD ‘(yied tyquy nuysig)
sKep 9/ 9007 'L°0T S’z S00ZTI'LT 1efesmieg 03 [ELEy ) BI019¢ WL PEOY JO U0RILISUO))
sAep Gy (ST1) 800T° €8T
sAep €7 (9L°1) LOOT'S'LT
skep €] (0S'1) ¥00T9'¥
s&ep 9 (£T0) LOOT € €T
s&ep 6T (S0't) LOOTTIT 18°L 9007°C1°0¢
sAep £9T (€0'T) 900T 0161 UOESI[EIAl 48 PEOy "LV Uo
sKep ¢/ 1 (81°) 900TL'LT 1Ty S00TTI'LT | (A0W) A8pug 1aaQ [iey due] oM ] [PPY JO UOLONISUO])
sAep 19p] (1¥°0) 8007 €'ST
sAep ¢¢T1 (LT°0) LOOT'80T peoy
sKep 99717 (1T°0) LOOT 9P vL0 00T TYT | Eljed MeqieN uo /070N 28pug DOY JO uonannsuo))
sKep 001 (00°2) 900T°€9
sep | ¢ (00°1)S00T°€C 00°¢ 00T TI 1€
sKep 9¢6 (0072) S00T€C
s£ep 60 (00°1) €00T6C1 00°¢ £00T'8'¥
sAep 993 (002) £00T6°CI
skep £16 (00'%) TO0T'8'6T 009 100T°T'8¢ nydiq “03fo1g vonrgiug Fuanuy
skep zof LO0T 67T 69'1 900T°L'61
sKep 71 900T'C1'81 0L’ 900T L'LI1
sKep 1L1 (00°9) S00TTI' 1€ (spoofoxd
s&ep €8 (00°€) S00TO1't 00°6 S00T Y€l 014
s&ep ¢ ¥00T'S0T 6L'€ 00T E LT et} 19710)
SAep GEE ¥00T'S0T 440 £00TS'IT yaesniq( (gdOH) 289110 [BdIPAA WEssY wessy

11-0107 fo § *on Jodoy




0L

(D19 01 Surseafar
ur Ked(1) s&ep LTS LOOT'SL 9T’S S007°TI'LT proy [01Suagl uleSunwey L0y IYSEY JO UONONISU0))
(D1g 01 ursearar
w Lepaq) s&ep (6L LOOTS L 1701 S00TTL peOy TELeS uoesiesor) jo [N
(D19 o Surseajan
ur Aeja) sfep 90t LOOTTI'LL 09°01 LO0T€9T
(D19 01 Suiseaju
ut fejaq) sAep 0701 LOOTTI'LI 96°11 v00TTI 1€ proy vorsnyaey LNFeisoyg Jo juawasoiduy
(D19 01 Suiseaju
w Kefaq) s£ep g1¢ LOOTTILI $9C LOOT €I
(D19 01 Suiseaju proy
ut Leja) sAep 0701 LOOTTILI S6'C Y0071 1€ (S.LQ) wyey ueqns yedn | eweypwey Jo juswdsosdwy
(D19 01 Suiseaju sy0afoag
ur fep) AT ¢y LO0TT9T €L61 S00Z°0T° 1€ 105[01g uopesiuy prwedwey) | D1 Wessy
sKep {17 LO0TTLT v8TL 9007°9°6T
skep 90¢ LO0OTT LT 0L°LT 9007 ¢'ST L0-900T ‘90-5007 ueA1yqy eysyiys eales
8007 €' 1€ LEYBMILD) JE SILSU] (XA
m%d_u mmm uo Sse Uommo_o.— JON .vm.N WOON.O.._l Eﬁmm< ,«.O HGDEQO—D.VDQ uhﬁuuaummﬁbw ,wo ﬁo_uﬁcmgwﬁ/\
SABp G/ | 8007 T'LT 61T L0O0T'89
sAep 8¢9 (18°1)900T° €' 1T
sAep ¢S (00°£)$00T°T1°91
sKep 11T (00°1)S00T €81 18°6 Y00T'S' 1T
sAep L€ €00T L ST 65°€ €007 1°0€ swaydg Ajddng Iojeam UMO] TRYI[IS I91a1L)
sKep p¢g 8007 €+T 43 900T 611 awaydg £]ddng 1)z umo] Ligny(q
proy
800C°€I¢ IpuER[IeY Ieyo|LS uo "235 sayavosdde Swpnjout gyt
s£ep 959 U0 St Pasea|at JoN 111 900C°S 91 PUE £/t [/EF “1/R€ ON 28PLg DD Y JO UOBOTISUO))
800T €' TE peoy Ayjus uodag uo z/1 1 pue [/] ]
SABp 96L UO SE Pasea[ar JON 0¢'l S00T°TI'LT “1/6 “T/8 “1/8 “1/L “1/9°ON 28pLig DDY JO UOHONLSUOD)

judunyaedap/Adudge
Fupnaaxm o)

uoIssTwsue.I) ui Aeppq

judunredd/Aouase
SunnIAXI Ay 0y
UOISSTUISUB.I) JO d1e([

21043 u1 saadny)
Saje)s 03 [0
pased[aa spuny

spuny
31} Jo ased[1
Jo e

393[0ad ayp yo swreN

110107 fo0 ¢ *on Jodoy




[L

Sueme] ur Fuolidg
16°L9S ysoperd pue Suijjaywon ‘eqip ela QH 210112 ojnp
SIpIeny ©) L00T/€ S00TTI'8C Nl 16°L9S L6081 R RIETHIN (O} RN WX T] XU T ST 310 ORI ) L
e
19°€2€ sy wgG 9g| ueds) A2IL) dANRASUIWUPY
Jjoon 6STIy ysoperd JRYIURIA 199UU0D 03 JYJOT] 1AATY JaA0
Syjuow g 8007/€ S00TTI'8C 3shd 65 Cly 6L60¢1 JEyorunly afpug uotsuadsng 2qUIOJO JO UONONISUO) 9
JeySISe ] 1B 939710
$9°GLT ysoperq N[ 10) ‘232 Buldudy AJnads ‘qe ‘wuniojpne
Syjuow 01 L00T/S SO00TIT'L e | r86I1¢ IT°SIS [EyoEUnLY ‘[21S0Y SIS PAJEas ()T JO UOHINISUO) S
]
IL°68 SY
doue[eq
Jjuadsun
SUOHE 99°8¥S ysapeid | a[ig ie uvAQ ‘apo] eI§ ‘wrweqeyls Tuwy aqis
squuotr 9 | 8001 900¢°CICC At 99°8%¢ Y vL] Jeyaeunry | jo sase[[ia ayy Joj Ajddns Jajesm SurjuLip ajqeiod ¥
(sypuot
9 paquasaxd jsurese) €002/ ysapeid
Syuow oy 700¢Z/01 18I 00988 vO V0Ll 00°ELTI [EyorunLy awdyog Alddng 1aep ninN undepeyeN €
(syjuow
9 paquosaid jsurede) 2002/6 ysaperd 1oLs1 LIsuegng
Syuow 7y ¥00¢/C Jsay 00001 87269 00°1€L jEyorunly 12MO7] UL IALY A3y Ul JIOA UOISOIT NUY K4
[PEREREN L00T/Cl
SyuoL ¢ 124 10N puoaag 00018
S00T/11 ysapeid ysaprid [PYorUILY ul JeyIssig
syjuow 3 L00T/¢ Ll 0LT 00°0801 96°106¢ [EyorunLy 01 BUO[ Y WOY dul| UOISSIWSUBL] J/S AN TEI 'l

800¢
JUSTI[EISUI | JIQUIDAON 1509

Jo junomry Jo pasoxddy
S& SISBI[IY

(por1ad uopezinn on juduIj[eISur
puoAaq Aepdp) spuny  yo ydradaa Jo

3e)s 193[01g a1 Jo aureN
Jo uonesIun ur AeR( Jo areq 91ep % 'ON

vy uz saadmyy)
(8007 19qUIIAON JO SY) SJUIUILIIA0N) AJe)}S £q Spuny Jo uoneziyn ui AP

(7' v1ed 03 SIJY)

L-Xauuy

11-0107 fo § *on Jodoy



PoALRO2L L00T/T1
syuowt ¢ | jef10u DN puoaag ST EL6l
S00T/01
SR O1f L00T/01 1sng STeEL6] 0S976¢ 00°S8¢y LLESSV (10aload H1.g) 1aloig vonestuy ewedweyy | 97
[UEINERE S007/2T 1mysip aesesqig w peoa Aijyng vodag uo 7/1]
squow /7 | 12K30u DN ISI1A s 6cl 560l LTTIY wessy pue [/T1°1/6°1/8°1/L°1/9 0U¥BpLiq DOV 0/D | SI
PoALRO2L 900¢/L
syiuow (7 | 1RA30U DN puooag 76°€9 soyoeodde
¥00T/L QIA BSIp yaesniqrq ut proa enosieyeN
Sypuout 01 9007/1 IS 80V 001 ITvII Wessy UBIOJN U0 7/EG PUR 7/G¢ '0udFPpLq IDY 0/) | #I
PoALRdRL 900¢/9 101451 TpueyE]iEYy ul peol [pueye[iey Jeyd[i§
squow |7 | 1R410u 5N 1saq vClll YOIl Slese WeSSY | U0 g/pp PUB /€1 /€5 1/RE U0 ATPLG IDY 0/) | €I
PoALRO2L LO0T89
squuowr £ | joL30u DN payL 78'81C
(syjuow
XIS paquosaxd jsurese) $002°S° 1T
Syqpuont L€ | L00T/<T Pu0d9§ 00'18S 00°6STI 00°0¢7I Wessy Alddns sojem umo Jeyanig w1 | g1
PoALO2L 900¢/6
syuow §| | 10430u DN sy 0T €Ce 0C°€Te £5°9201 wessy awayds Ajddns sy ugqnyq | 11
[PRAERRN 9007/6 s
syiuow g1 | 1RK30U DN S04 LS €ET LS €€T At wessy X3, wessy Jo judwdoaAap amponyseyuy | O]
PoALOO2L 900¢/6
stpuowt Q7 | 194 10u HN Pu0odg 79°9S
(sypuow
XIS paquosasd jsurese) $002/2 10LISIP LRGIEN Ul PROY JeySIesues
Sypuout ¢ 9007/8 IS LEITT 66'C81 LE9TT eSSy mduey vo z/z 28puq 5Oy JO uonanIsuo) 6
(sypuow
xis paquasaid jsureife) ¥00T/C NSIP LIq[EN
SYIUOU 6 8007/8 IS 9¢€'vL vLETT 9E Yl eSSy ‘peoy ejjed UeqEN 1/07 ‘ou a5pug )Y 8

(poriad woyezinn
puoiaq Ae[ap) spuny

Jo uoyesIyN ul AePd

on
Jo adrdau

jo apeq

JUI[BISUT
Jo
pep ¥ ‘ON

JUdUI E)SUT
JO Junoury

8007

JAQUIDAON

Jo

S€ SASBA[ANY

1509

pasocaddy

133l0ag 3y} Jo dweN

110107 fo0 ¢ *on Jodoy




€L

S00¢T/€
Sypuout /1 L00T/v Pu029§ 81'TrC
(sypuow
XIS paquasard jsure3e) £€00T/€
ST 1] $00T/T IR 00°0T¢ OL'TLS 00° 1279 pandii], eIaweld, 1oy Ajddns jaem Supyuuq | LT
S00¢T/€
Sqpuowt 6 L00T/9 s 00°C6v SLPRTI YT LOVI eandury, R[EMRRY J2 a)niSuL [RAPAN BIRd [2AaT awls | 9T
afp1iq DOV £q pro1 LSSEqUIY-ELaYIRIRIA
9002/9 -ndjewey o saspuiq (1ds) Jaquiy,
STt 1] 800¢T/¢ Isnd SLYEL SLyEl 00°8¢Y endiry, luaueunag Iwag Funsixa omy jo yuawaoejday | 67
(sypuotx
x1s paguasaid jsurese) €0027/6
syuow | ¢ 9002/6 puoaag 00°00% 09°67C1 00°1%S1 efereydopy awayos Ajddns 195em remor Jo uoneAouRyY | T
S00T/1T proijejeq -Ruejydmeiy
squow [1 | L00T/9 1514 0S°€8¢C 05°€8¢C £5°006 efejeyioy | uo sayoeordde zp saipliq (] Jo Uonpanisuoday | €
LO0T/€
squow £ | 8007/9 15114 120SS 120SS TLopLT | edejeyiapy awayds A1ddns 1em (ueqin) yodsuoN | g
peo1 uayong
S00T/TT -ejedwe -lequAy Jo SJAAND pue sagplq
SqUOW § | 900T/<1 154 I+ 165 £5°0191 6v'LL81 | edejeyiapy Jo Furuayisuans ‘Fuiuapra fuanrasondwry | Jg
(sypuowt eAe[eydaN
X18 paquiosaxd jsurede) €007/T1 ur 1anmod jo uonnquysip 10) uejd IAISEIN
Sypuout 71 S00g/S Pu0d9§ 08°8¢ST Ty €8¢T 00'61¢C eleeySoy SUWIdYDS UOHNALISI(] pue UOISSTUSURLT, Qg | 0T
S00T/CI
SR (1] 800¢/¢ 1S SY'9¢s 0T°Cs0I 00°69T1 WIS prol jojsuag vovdunweg enoyiysey | 61
£00T/C1 Teyfenjoy
syjuow | ¢ 8007/ 1S4 0S°S611 99°6577 SH'ELET wessy | ul peol uoesnyaey Lmiermoyg jo juawoaordwy | Q]
s93pLiq
DO 01 9FP1Iq 1S JO UOISIDAUDD PUB JSNID PIRY
S00T/T fFunsixa jo judwasoadun Fuipnjour peol jiqreies
squowt 7z | L00T/8 ST 61 TH0T 00'6v81 00'6£61 uressy 0} uoegiessox) jo Furddopyoejq pue Suredy | LI

(poriad woyezinn
puoiaq Ae[ap) spuny
Jo uonesiyn ut Lepq

11-0107 fo § *on Jodoy

on
Jo adrdau

jo apeq

JUI[BISUT
Jo
pep ¥ ‘ON

JUdUI E)SUT
JO Junoury

8007
JAQUIDAON
Jjo
S€ SISBI[Y

1509

pasocaddy

133l0ag 3y} Jo dweN




YL

(sypuowx
XIS paquosard jsurese) 00T 121 (‘ps1p nedeuag) weiey
sqjuotr 6 S00T/€ puo33§ 001 £e'18¢ £C18C indiuepy jeuoneis qns AN £¢ VAIN §XT JO UOne[eisu] | 9¢
900T°11°0¢ edey Suey 10fwedny
squotw | L00T/<l ISI1A 871 871 CTILY indjuepy 12 1Al Jeydug 240 a8pLIq Jo uolINIISU0) | GE
PAATa0AL 900T°11°0€ xapdwod spods yedwe uewnyy
syuowr 61 | 19K jou N ISIL 09085 09°086 LT EV8I mdruepy 1e Awapeay sppodg [euoneN o juawystqeisy | ¢
PoAIedL L00T/6
squuow 9 | jafyou pny | (se) pary I'LE
S00TTI'LT 11-2sey -A)ISIaATu)
syjuotd L00T/T puooag 01°691 1S91¢ 96'88¢ indjuepy andiueq jo juawdojasap anonuseluy | g¢
paAtadar | 900T'11°0€ ns1(q nedeuog je feirdsoy
syuowr 61 | 19K jou N ISIL T 6y TT6hY 019tk mdruepy pappaq (¢ jo Suiddinba pue uoyonysuo) | ¢
POAIDOAL 9007 11°0€ 1sip SuojSuawe ] je [endsoy
syuowr 61 | 19K jou N ISIL] LS'TSY LSTSY L9 mdruepy pappaq (¢ jo Suiddinba pue uoyonysuo) | 1¢
[PRAERRN L00T'¢9
squow g | 1R410u 5N Ise] Sy'ees
00T ELIL peol ey
syjuowr 77 9002/C1 yunog L LLYT £5'1799¢ LUEOZITN JAHEA BIA QWIBIA -URLFUNT JO UOHANISUO]) | (Of
PoAL9O2L S00T°01°8C
syuout 8z | 12K jou )N ISeT 7S 691
(sypuow
x1s paquasaid jsurede) ¥002°9°0€
syjuowt /, S00T/L puo929g TeEST
(sypuowr
X18 paquiosaxd jsurede) €007°€' 1T
syjuott 9 00T/ ISI1A 9T e SYT ILE WEIOZIA Jeazry ‘Jendsoy pal) je fuipiing (4dO | 62
PAALR0AL 9002/0T Ansiaatury
stqpuowt /1 | 198 10u O Yo g 0T’ v9L €€I€T 00°00SC WRIOZIIA] we10ziA Jo juawdo[aAdq amonyseyu] | 87

8007
JUSWIT[E)SUL | JIGUIDAON 1503

JO junowry Jo pasocaddy
S€ SISBI[Y

(porrad voyezijnn 20 juduayreysur
puoiaq Aep) spuny  Jo 3diadada Jo

13[0ag a3 Jo awreN
jouoyesin ur kepq  Jogeq@ AP W ON

110107 fo0 ¢ *on Jodoy



SL

900C' T’ IT wejsulg Je eysa].
ST O] 800¢/€ IR 0C Iy 0L°6¢8 LS LEET WIS 12A0 BPLIG BIT(] UBYYSOD) JO UOHINISUO) | ¢
(sypuowr
X1s paguasaid jsurese) 00T/
IR 1 L00T/C 1814 S8YCLI 00°0LTE 957 198¢ puejeaeN Jendso}] jeiiajay Awg Jo uonesielA | 7
(sypuot
XIS paquosasd jsurese) 0027 9T
Syjuouwr 67 900¢/6 IS 06°TIS 69 el Vigd! puejeaEN sjedsoy 1arsip jo vonepriadn | 1y
80071dag
tiss 868G
[PERERE LO0T'6°LT ufoo
syjuowt ¢ JON SB[ % 11T L8'TS L8TS oSTeq
[PERIREN 900CT°6°L
sqiuow g1 | 12410u DN payL ELTIE
(syjuow
x1s paquasaid jsurede) ¥00T €61 LOYI
Sqjuow ¢ $00¢/6 IS4 8¥'18¢ S6°85¢l Al pueedeN em[Bung 18 |00Yog s | of
PIE] 0S°L
dour[eq
Juadsun
pamoys
L00T
LRIE 900T° €8 pue[eseN Jo
squuow 4, | surpua )y | (Ise[) payL 7799 7T 99¢ 76¢€ puejeseN | safe[[ia Iy pue uoy 10j awayas Ajddns 125eA | 6€
REINEREY] LO0T'6°€T peoI UdIdg
squuow 9 | joA30u 9N | (158]) yunoyg LS'TSOT §6'S0E€E 6T €L9€E pue[eseN -anynef-ejeuedoyy-ndewi(] yo voyepragdy | §¢
[PERERR 900T°8°0¢
syjuow 81 | 12410u )N TR SL'GET SL'GET S6'0EY puejeieN SO 1 SRRy SIS | AL

8007
JUSUWIT[B)SUL  JAQUIDAON 1503

JO junowry Jo pasocaddy
S€ SISBI[Y

(por1ad uoneziin on JudM[EISUL
puoiaq Aep) spuny  Jo 3diadada Jo

13[0ag a3 Jo awreN
jouoyesin ur kepq  Jogeq@ AP W ON

11-0107 fo § *on Jodoy



Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Annex-8

(Refers to para 4.7)

Inadmissible expenditure

(Rupees in lakh)

1. Arunachal 132 KV SC Transmission line | For renovation of 33 KV line from Liromba 8.00
Pradesh from Along to Pasighat to Tai. (Works not related to the project.)
Purchase ot vehicle and computer 11.00
accessories. (Components not provided in
the proposal)
2 Arunachal Anti erosion work on clay Minor Irrigation and Flood Control Works. 10.00
Pradesh river under lower Subansiri {Works not related to the project.)
District Purchase of vehicle and slab making 9.00
machine. (Components not provided in the
proposal)
3 Arunachal Potable drinking water supply | Water supply Scheme under ARWSP. 50.00
Pradesh scheme for the villages of (Works not related to the project.)
Sille, Rani, Sikatode and Oyan | Wages to work charged staff. (In 4.00
at Sille contravention of guidelines)
4 Arunachal Construction of link road from | Implementation of various schemes under 15.00
Pradesh Lohou Nallah to Mukta Circle | State Plan Schemes. (Works not related to
the project.)
Wages to work charged staff. (In 10.00
contravention of guidelines)
8] Arunachal Construction of Motorable Wages to work charged staff. (In 14.00
Pradesh suspension bridge over river contravention of guidelines)
Lohit to connect MAC
6 Arunachal Construction of 200 seated Wages to work charged staff. (In 43.00
Pradesh Girls Hostel, Auditorium, contravention of guidelines)
Laboratory, Securty Fencing
ete. in I.N. College Pasighat
7 Arunachal [mprovement and re-alignment | Wages to work charged staff. (In 1.00
Pradesh of porter track from Jung to contravention of guidelines)
Sulungthi
8 Arunachal Road from NH-52 (A) Nirjuli | Restoration of Deoimukh town Road. 135.00
Pradesh to Sagalee. SH: Improvement | (Works not related to the project.)
of Doimukh Town Road
9 Arunachal [mprovement/construction of | Improvement of  various toads and 459.00
Pradesh road from Sangalee to Saking | infrastructure development of Divisional
(50km) Building and maintenance of assets. (Works
not related to the project.)
Purchase of vehicles and excavators, 70.00
computer spare  parts and  other
miscellaneous items. (Components not
provided in the proposal)
10 Arunachal Improvement of ropad from Improvement of Dirang-Taweng road & 62.00
Pradesh Palizi to Trinizino (17 km) in repair renovation of chief engineer office
West Kameng district (WZ) chamber. (Works not related to the
project.)
Wages to work charged staff. (In 32.00

contravention of guidelines)

76




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

11 Arunachal Vivekananad Kendriya Construction of old  building and 9.00
Pradesh Vidayala Kitpi in Tawang construction of museum, library at Tawang
District Monastery. (Works not related to the
project.)
Wages to work charged staff. (In 2.00
contravention of guidelines)
12 Arunachal Opening of Ramakrishna Construction of roads stadium to Zemithan 10.00
Pradesh Sarada Mission School for and renewal of road surface from Dirang to
Girls at Khaso (Dirang) Tawang. (Works not related to the project.)
Purchase ot fuels and repair ot vehicles 3.00
(Components not provided in the proposal)
13 Arunachal Anti Frosion works on Noa Wages to work charged staff. (In 35.00
Pradesh Dehing River to protect contravention of guidelines)
Namsai and Lakhang circle
14 | Arunachal Water supply at Lumia Wages to work charged staft. (In 4.00
Pradesh township contravention of guidelines)
15 Arunachal Infrastructure and Wages to work charged statt. (In 6.00
Pradesh strengthening of secondary contravention of guidelines)
facilities at general hospital,
Naharlgun
16 | Arunachal Construction of rope way from | Wages to  work charged staff. (In 1.00
Pradesh Tawang monastry to Ani contravention of guidelines)
Gompha
17 Assam Greater Silchar Water supply | Land acquisition. (In contravention of 27.39
scheme guidelines)
18 Assam Assam  Medical  College | Pay and allowances of staff. (In 3.00
(HOPE) contravention of guidelines)
Procurement of medical equipments not 38.58
provided in DPR. (Components not
provided in the proposal)
19 Manipur Withou Pat water supply | Irilbung water treatment plant. (Works not 40.00
scheme related to the project.)
20 Manipur Procurement  of  medical | Trauma centre at Jawaharlal Nehru 63.71
equipments for five | Hospital, Porompat. (Works not related to
community health centres the project.)
21 Mizoram OPD block Civil Hospital, Salary of work charged employees. (In 291
Aizawl contravention ot guidelines)
22 Mizoram Construction of sub- Payment of outstanding liabilities of 20.00
transmission & distribution Tuipang Small Hydel project at Saiha
lines Lunglei town {Works not related to the project.)
Augmentation of [32 KV sub station at 133.00
Khawiva. (Works not related to the project.)
Procurement of materials not covered under 16.75
DPR. (Components not provided in the
proposal)
Salary of work charged employees. (In 20.09
contravention of guidelines)
23 Mizoram Evacuation of power from Land compensation for Thermal hydro 32.00
Thermal Power Project — project. (In contravention of guidelines)
Bairabi
24 Mizoram Greater Mamit water supply Items not provided in the project proposal. 37.64
scheme (Components not provided in the proposal)
25 Meghalaya Improvement, widening, Land clearance, heavy dredging. (Works 3.65

strengthening including
reconstruction of bridges and
culverts of Rymbai [mpala

not related to the project.)

77




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Suchen Road 1-17 Km.

26 Meghalaya Thomas Jones Synod College | Structural work upto 4™ floor against 91.89
ground floor. (Works not related to the
project.)
27 Meghalaya Upgradation of double lane Clearance of land slip, providing, laying, 10.80
and strengthening ot Dkhiaha | spreading, compacting stone aggregates.
Sutanga Saipung Moulsei (Components not provided in the proposal)
Hatlong Road 9-16 Km
28 Meghalaya Improvement widening Clearance ot land slip and cutting road side 8.93
including metalling and black | drains, improvement of curves by widening.
topping ot Dakhiaha Sutanga (Components not provided in the proposal)
Saipung Moulsei Haflong
Road 29-44 Km
29 Meghalaya Reconstruction of 10 bridges Purchase  of  photocopier,  widening 8.09
and approaches on Mawphlang | including improvement, restoration works.
balat road {Components not provided in the proposal)
Wages to work charged staft. (In 2.53
contravention ot guidelines)
30 Meghalaya | Renovation of Jowai Water Clearance/reclearance of land slip and 9.52
supply scheme reconstruction of road side drains/catch
water drains. (Components not provided in
the proposal)
31 Nagaland Upgradation of Dimapur- Hume pipes issued to other works not 77.06
Khopanala- Jalukie- Peren relating to NLCPR. (Works not related to
road the project.)
Purchase ot 10 vehicles. (Components not 54.90
provided in the proposal)
Work charged statt salary. (In contravention 36.00
of guidelines)
32 Nagaland Construction & Upgradation Work charged staff salary. (In contravention 45.00
of Road from old Phek via of guidelines)
Khuza to Satakha under
NLCPR
33 Nagaland Water supply scheme for Mon | Work charged staff salary. (In contravention 7.00
& Chui villages of guidelines)
34 Nagaland Dimapur-Ganeshnagar Road Work charged staff salary.(In contravention 214.00
of guidelines)
35 Nagaland Dimapur Niuland Road Work charged staff salary. (In contravention
of guidelines)
36 Nagaland | Construction of road from Diverted to other road project. (Works not 256.00
Purana Bazar (NH 39 By pass) | related to the project.)
to Kohima Bokajan
37 Nagaland Not provided Land compensation made by EE, PHE, 48.94
Store Division, Dimapur and EE. Electrical
Transmission Division, Dimapur from
NLCPR funds
{In contravention of guidelines)
38 Nagaland Augmentation of water supply | Payment of interest to contractors for works 66.98
at Dimapur not related to NLCPR project
{Works not related to the project.)
39 Sikkim Extension of Gangtok Purchase of | vehicle. (Components not 5.59
Sewerage scheme phase-I1 provided in the proposal)
40 Sikkim Augmentation of Gangtok Purchase of | vehicle. (Components not 5.57
Water SupplyScheme provided in the proposal)
41 Sikkim Augmentation of water supply | Purchase of | vehicle. (Components not 5.95

of greater Rangpoo

provided in the proposal)

78




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

DL Name of the Project Diverted to /inadmissible expenditure on -Amount
State involved
42 Sikkim Multistage pumping project Purchase of 5 vehicles. (Components not 21.72
provided in the proposal)
43 Sikkim 132 KV transmission line from | Purchase of ¢ vehicles. (Components not 31.81
LLHP to Sherathang provided in the proposal)
44 Sikkim Major overhauling 2x6 MW Purchase of 3 vehicles. (Components not 16.27
hydel generation station at provided in the proposal)
lower Lagyap hydel project
45 Sikkim 132 KV transmission line from | Purchase of 7 vehicles. (Components not 37.45
Sagbari - Geyzing - Pelling provided in the proposal)
46 Sikkim Construction of Ropeway Payment of land compensation. (In 42.68
Namchi, South Sikkim contravention of guidelines)
47 Sikkim Construction of Ropeway at Payment of land compensation. (In 0.19
Deorali, East Sikkim contravention of guidelines)
48 Sikkim 132 KV Transmission line Payment of land compensation. (In 991
from Bulbuley to Sherathang contravention of guidelines)
Nathula
49 Sikkim 132 KV transmission line from | Payment of land compensation. (In 15.51
Sagbari — Geyzing — Pelling contravention of guidelines)
50 Sikkim Multistage water pumping Payment of land compensation. (In 170.00
from river Rangeet contravention of guidelines)
51 Sikkim Extension of Gangtok Wages to work charged staff. (In 29.58
Sewerage scheme phase-I1 contravention ot guidelines)
Augmentation of Gangtok
Water supply scheme
Construction ot Goskhan Dara
bridge over river Teesta
52 Tripura Replacement of 2 existing SPT | Replacement of SPT bridge no.l by RCC 12.71
bridges by RCC structure on box cell culvert on lemboo-mayacherri
Kamalpur-Maracherra- village road. (Works not related to the
Ambassa road project)
CSS claim for purchase of bitumen and tor 17.21
steel for other works
{Works not related to the project)
53 Tripura Water supply scheme at Land acquisition. (In contravention of 30.00
Teliamura guidelines)
Expenditure on extra items. (Components 33.76
not provided in the proposal)

Total 2865.27

79




